Auto Body - Business

Application Receipt Document

Submitted Date: 10/09/2025
Submitted Time: 03:40:27 PM

Applicant Information:

Applying Business Name

Mitchem's Auto Body

Business Mailing Address 1

807 Kiamensi Road

Business Mailing Address 2

Business Mailing City Wilmington
Business Mailing State Delaware
Business Mailing County (If DE) New Castle
Business Mailing Zip Code 19804

Name of Business Owner

James Mitchem

Primary Business Telephone Number

302-513-7598

Applicant First Name

James

Applicant Last Name

Mitchem

Applicant Email

jmitchemsautobody@gmail.com

Facility Information:

Name of Autobody Shop (Facility Name)

Mitchem's Auto Body

Facility ID

Facility Physical Address 1

807 Kiamensi Road

Facility Physical Address 2

Facility Physical City Wilmington
Facility Physical State Delaware
Facility Physical County New Castle
Facility Physical Zip Code 19804

Facility Mailing Address 1

1712 Saint Mihiel Avenue

Facility Mailing Address 2

Facility Mailing City Wilmington
Facility Mailing State Delaware
Facility Mailing County New Castle
Facility Mailing Zip Code 19804

Is the facility a mobile source that repairs

vehicles at the customer's location, rather No

than at a fixed location?

Location of records:
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Will the compliance records be located at

- . Yes
the same address as the physical location?

Records Physical Address 1

Records Physical Address 2

Records Physical City

Records Physical State

Records Physical County

Records Physical Zip Code

Owner / Operator

Is the Facility Operator the same person as

. Yes
the Business Owner?

Facility Operator's First Name

Facility Operator's Last Name

Facility Operator's Title

Facility Operator's Phone Number

Facility Operator's Email

Please list the number of painters usually
employed

Hazardous Air Pollution Certification (HAPS)

Autobody Source CategoryPermit applicants are automatically
subject to additional Federal Rules, specifically, [40 CFR Part 63
Subpart 6H link TBD)].

Would the applicant like to petition EPA for an exemption to these
rules?

If exempt, the applicant may not spray-apply target HAP containing
coatings, specifically compounds of chromium (Cr), cadmium (Cd),
lead (Pb), manganese (Mn), or nickel (Ni) above a given
concentration. (?)

(Will need an icon ? that the applicant can hover over for more
information. Text is in notes.)

No

Please confirm: This application is seeking an exemption because
the facility repairs automobile collision damage and DOES NOT use
any target HAP containing coatings.

No

What is the removal efficiency of the exhaust filters used in the
spray booth for particles measuring 7-10 microns in diameter?

99.94
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What is the maximum allowable pressure drop across the exhaust
filters used in the spray booth?

0.5

Compliance Status

For surface coating operations, the relevant requirements that you
must evaluate in making this determination are specified in 40 CFR
63.11173(e) through (g) of Subpart HHHHHH.

Am | in compliance with each of these relevant requirements?

Yes

Please certify by marking the checkbox to affirm your compliance
status relative to the accuracy, and completeness of this
notification. The applicant has complied with all the relevant
requirements of 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart HHHHHH. This initial
notification also serves as the notification of compliance status.

True

Booth Information:

Does your facility have spray booths on

. Yes
premise?

How many Booths are present? | 1

Make Model

Spray or Prep

1 GORILLASPRO 796647839492

Spray

What brand of coatings do you use?

Manufacturer Product Line

1 Finishl FP405 2.1 1K High Build Primer

2 Sherwin-Williams SunfirePro Basecoat

Attach the most recent 12-month VOC usage report from your coating supplier:

mitchemsvoc.pdf

Spray Guns:

How many coating spray guns are at your
facility?

Mitchem's Auto Body - 10/09/2025 03:40:27 PM

Page 3 of 5



Please provide the details relative to each spray gun at your facility:

63.11175 and will comply with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart HHHHHH (the
National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Paint Stripping and
Miscellaneous Surface Coating Operations at Area Sources). Spray application of target
HAP containing coatings in a surface coating operation voids any exemption that might be
granted as a result of this petition. If your petition is approved, the applicant will keep a
copy of the approval on site at the facility until there is a change in the operation(s) to
include spray application of target HAP containing coatings, or discontinue motor vehicle
and mobile equipment surface coating operations.

Make Model Product Type Product Type Product Type
Sprayed Sprayed Sprayed
1 Matco SG1000 Surfacer
Paint Stripping:
What are the methods of paint stripping Mechanical
employed at your facility?
If Other please describe.
What Chemical product is in use at your
facility to strip paint?
Do you plan to use Methylene Chloride
(MeCl) for paint stripping?
Do you plan to use more than 1 ton of
Methylene Chloride (MeCl) for paint
stripping annually?
Compliance Status - Are you operating
within the compliance standards as
specified in 40 CFR 63.11173(a) through (d)
of Subpart HHHHHH? (?)
Substrates stripped Plastic, Metal
If Other please describe.
Affirmed:
Checking this checkbox affirms, the applicant has consulted reliable analyses (material
safety data sheets or information obtained from the coating manufacturer) of the coatings
that are used in this facility and have determined that we do not spray apply target HAP
containing coatings as defined in 40 CFR 63.11180. Furthermore, | have verified that none
of the coatings mixed prior to application contain target HAP as spray-applied, based on
the definition of target HAP containing coatings. | certify, under penalty of law, to the
truth, accuracy, and completeness of the information provided in this petition. If
circumstances change such that we intend to spray apply target HAP containing coatings
in surface coating operations, we will submit the initial notification required by 40 CFR True
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I hereby certify that | am fully authorized to submit this application and that all
information contained in this application, including any attachments hereto, is true,
accurate, and complete. | further acknowledge that making a false written statement in or
submitting a written instrument that contains false statements or false information to a
State Agency is punishable under 11 Del. C. § 1233 and 11 Del. C. § 877.

Agreed to by
Applicant
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THE MOST RECENT 12-MONTH
VOC USAGE REPORT FROM
YOUR COATING SUPPLIER
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about:blank
United States/Canada Company: Mitchems Auto
10/9/2023 - 10/8/2024 US EPA/Canada Address: 805 Kiamensi rd, Wilmington, de 19804 VOC Report
Measure: Gallon Booth: N.A. Report Totals: Daily
Formula VOC Actual  VOC Regulatory Order

Date Batch ID Batch Details Product Number Additive 1 Additive 2 Additive 3 Mix Ratio Amount ( gal ) (Ib/gal) (Ib/gal) 'VOC Emitted(g) Number

107/2024 45217388 Magnetic Gray Metallic 135-ATX35VOC 1664128 1500137 (1:1) 0.09 07 33 38
BASECOAT

107/2024 45217348 Olympic White 135-ATX35VOC 100925328 1500137 (:1) 0.06 07 28 17.2
BASECOAT

107/2024 45217327 Black 135-ATX35VOC 100274657 1500137 (1:1) 0.19 08 33 707
BASECOAT

107/2024 45217305 Black 135-ATX35VOC 1304351 1500137 (:1) 0.06 08 34 208
BASECOAT

107/2024 45217267 Black 135-ATX35VOC 1396724 1500137 (:1) 006 08 33 202
BASECOAT

10712024 45217258 Comet Gray Metallic 135-ATX35VOC 1569584 1500137 (:1) 013 08 33 50
BASECOAT

10712024 45217237 Black 135-ATX35VOC 1304351 1500137 (1:1) 0.06 08 34 208
BASECOAT

10712024 45217198 Magnetic Gray Metallic 135-ATX35VOC 1664128 1500137 (1:1) 0.06 07 33 19
BASECOAT

107/2024 45217147 Pure White 135-ATX35VOC 100698400 1500137 (:1) 013 07 29 435
BASECOAT

107/2024 45217130 Black Sapphire Metallic 135-ATX35VOC 1407831 1500137 (1:1) 019 08 34 724
BASECOAT

107/2024 45217102 Etemal Blue Pear 835-A35Voc 5207692 0.06 12 3 208
Basecoat

107/2024 45217047 Shoreline Mist Metallic 135-ATX35VOC 101029210 1500137 (1:1) 025 08 34 88.2
BASECOAT

10712024 45217023 135-ATX35VOC 100698781 1500137 (:1) 013 07 28 425
BASECOAT

10712024 45216987 135-ATX35VOC 100698804 1500137 (:1) 009 04 27 28
BASECOAT

10712024 45216970 White 135-ATX35VOC 101044432 1500137 (:1) 013 06 28 40
BASECOAT

107/2024 45216932 Qystal BlackPearl 135-ATX35VOC 1395301 1500137 (:1) 0.09 08 34 412
BASECOAT

107/2024 45216902 Cyber Gray Metallic 135-ATX35VOC 1568876 1500137 (1:1) 0.09 08 33 40
BASECOAT

10712024 45216879 White 135-ATX35VOC 101044432 1500137 (:1) 019 06 28 56
BASECOAT

10712024 45216853 Billiant Black Peart 135-ATX35VOC 1396980 1500137 (1:1) 0.06 08 33 19.2
BASECOAT

10712024 45216824 Amival Blue Metallic 135-ATX35VOC 1393824 1500137 :1) 0.09 08 33 404
BASECOAT

107/2024 45216777 Pear White 135-ATX35VOC 100696950 1500137 @:1) 0.06 07 28 17
BASECOAT

107/2024 45216744 Qystal BlackPearl 135-ATX35VOC 1395301 1500137 (:1) 0.16 08 34 618
BASECOAT

10712024 45216733 White 135-ATX35VOC 100697497 1500137 (:1) 0.09 07 28 44
BASECOAT

107/2024 45216684 Blue ByU 5A-2nd Dimension® 101044321 0.06 44 44 105.4
50
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10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

45216665

45216631

45216595

45216560

45216540

45216489

45216503

45216467

45216425

45216380

45216342

45216298

45216282

45216271

45216236

45216189

45216195

45216164

45216140

45216109

45215960

45215940

45215920

45215879

45214846

45214817

45214787

Gun Metallic

Ingot Silver Metallic
PINE GREY

Black Obsdian
Charcoal Gray Mica
Crystal Black Pearl
Olympic White
Black

Winter White
Iridium Metallic
Indigo Blue Pearl
Black

Cool Vanilla

Liquid Platinum Metallic
Candy White

Attitude Black Mica
Pearl White

White

Biilliant Black Pearl
Crystal Black Pear
Titanium Pearl
Minzgruen

Mocha Bronze Metallic

HORIZON BLUE PEARL MET.

SILVER BIRCH PEARL MET.

ONYX BLACK PEARL MET.

135-ATX3.5VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX3.5VOC
BASECOAT

SPB - Sunfire PRO™

Premium Basecoat

135-ATX 3.5VOC
BASECOAT

135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT

135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT

135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5 VOC

BASECOAT

135-ATX 3.5VOC
BASECOAT

135-ATX 3.5VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX3.5VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5 VOC

BASECOAT

135-ATX 3.5VOC
BASECOAT

135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT

135-ATX 3.5 VOC
BASECOAT

835 - Atx 3.5 Voc
Basecoat
135-ATX3.5VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5VOC
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5V0C

BASECOAT

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

1401630

100134418

104847036

1394338

1579335

1395301

100928722

100274657

100698075

1405295

100275535

1396724

100697355

100605911

100697454

1557371

100696950

101044432

1396980

1395301

5287012

100916784

1367852

101361997

104845389

104852702

104846398

1500137

1500137

SRA402

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

1500137

SR402

SRA402

SR402

0.13

0.09

0.09

0.13

0.09

0.06

0.06

0.06

0.13

0.13

0.09

0.06

0.06

0.19

0.09

0.06

0.09

0.09

0.06

0.16

0.06

0.09

0.13

0.06

0.13

0.06

0.13

08

08

06

08

08

08

07

08

07

08

08

08

07

08

07

08

07

06

08

08

08

08

07

06

06

06

33

33

32

33

33

34

28

33

28

33

33

33

28

34

28

34

28

28

33

34

29

32

33

28

32

33

33

32

17.2

20.2

43

49

384

202

17.2

344

206

32

19.2

61.8

17.2

375

146
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10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

45214797

45214758

45214698

45214682

45214648

45214574

45212095

45212072

45212053

45212033

45212018

45211996

45211975

45211944

45211908

45211878

45211845

45211827

45211798

45211768

45211753

45211728

45210254

45210231

45210195

45210167

CRYSTAL CLARET RED MET.

BRIGHT RED

MAURITIUSBLAU PEARL

CARNEOLROT MET.

URBAN FRESHMET.

SERAPH ORANGE MET.

DARK BROWN MICA MET.

OXFORDWHITE

Cosmic Blue Metallic

D. MING BLUE P. MET.-2

LIGHT TITANIUM MET.

Desert Mist Metallic

LIGHT TITANIUM MET.

GUNMETAL BLUE MICA

DIAMOND BLACK PEARL

BLEU EXTREME NACRE MET.

MEXICOBLAU

GREYISHBLUE MET.

DEF. COPPER PEARL MET.

WINTER CHILL PEARL

LIQUID BLUE MET.

LIGHT TITANIUM MET.

MEDIUM QUASAR BLUE MET.

LIGHT TITANIUM MET.

GREYISH BLUE MET.

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

135-ATX 3.5VOC
BASECOAT

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

135-ATX 3.5VOC
BASECOAT

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

835 - Atx 3.5 Voc
Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SSB - Sunfire PRO™
Standard Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat
SSB - Sunfire PRO™
Standard Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

104852764

104854517

104867059

104855380

104843903

104844512

104840098

104843584

1369391

104861916

104843696

1440391

104843696

5299303

104853832

104857280

104843698

105400524

104838231

104835538

104839243

104865147

104843696

105400527

104843696

104838231

SR402

SRA402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SRA402

1500137

SR402

SR402

1500137

SR402

SRA402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SRA402

SRA402

SR402

SR402

SR402

0.19

0.09

0.13

0.06

0.09

0.13

0.13

0.19

0.16

0.09

0.09

0.06

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.06

0.13

0.06

0.06

0.13

022

0.13

0.13

0.50

0.16

0.09

06

07

06

06

07

06

05

03

07

06

07

07

07

05

06

05

05

05

07

05

07

07

05

07

05

31

33

33

32

33

32

21

31

33

33

32

33

33

33

32

31

32

32

33

33

33

33

31

574

39

148

336

32

329

516

308

348

18.2

435

75

158

355

134

122

42

43

435

1311

522

244

about:blank

Page 30f 5

10/8/24, 15:12



Firefox

4 of 5

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

10/7/2024

45210154

45210137

45210108

45210081

45210064

45210044

45210039

45209987

45209994

45209959

45209907

45209890

45209327

45208664

45208655

45208632

45208591

45208578

45208530

45208500

45208443

45208405

45208385

45208356

45206273

45206227

45206193

LIQUID BLUE MET.

LUNAR SILVERMET.

VOLVO - 445 - STANDARD

LUNAR SILVER MET.

AUTUMN CHESTNUT P. MET -1

BLUE REFLEX PEARL MET.

MARINE BLUE MET -1

DOLPHIN GREY MICA

GRAY MICA MET.

MEDIUM QUASAR BLUE MET.

WINTER CHILL PEARL
AUSTERNGRAU MET -1
AUSTERNGRAU MET -1
AQUA BLUE MET.

CRYSTAL BLACK PEARL

OXFORDWHITE
WHITE ORCHID PEARL-1
WHITE (HON NH788P 1)
SNOWWHITE PEARL
WHITE

INGOT SILVER MET.
SUPERWHITE Il

WHITE

OXFORDWHITE

GRIS METHANE

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

835 - Atx 3.5 Voc
Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SSB - Sunfire PRO™
Standard Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

135-ATX 3.5V0C
BASECOAT
135-ATX 3.5VOC
BASECOAT

SPB - Sunfire PRO™

Premium Basecoat

SSB - Sunfire PRO™
Standard Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat
SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

SPB - Sunfire PRO™
Premium Basecoat

104865147

104852264

5291056

104852264

104864133

104853015

104846188

104853498

104842957

105400527

104839243

104843095

104843095

104855996

104854996

100698912

100698915

104843584

107572850

107321680

106966352

104867164

104844098

104850058

104859957

104843584

104844839

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SRA402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SRA402

SRA402

SR402

SR402

SR402

1500137

1500137

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SRA402

SRA402

SR402

SR402

SR402

SR402

0.50

0.09

0.25

0.19

0.13

0.06

0.16

0.19

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.06

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.25

0.19

0.13

0.13

0.19

0.06

0.19

0.09

0.13

0.13

0.16

0.13

07

06

06

06

06

06

06

06

05

05

06

06

06

06

07

05

03

02

05

0.1

05

06

03

03

03

06

33

33

27

33

33

33

33

34

33

33

32

33

33

34

33

28

27

21

23

27

27

33

21

32

163.4

332

109.8

58.1

375

156

438

574

375

345

16.2

405

415

46.9

26

46.9

332

23

235

282
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10/7/2024 45206163 CRYSTAL WHITE PEARL SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 106965834 ~ SR402 (1:1) 0.13 0.1 15 8
Premium Basecoat

10/7/2024 45206155 Cosmic Blue Metallic 135-ATX35VOC 1369391 1500137 (1:1) 0.13 0.7 31 43
BASECOAT

10/7/2024 45206126 WHITE SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 104867802  SR402 (1:1) 0.09 04 21 19.2
Premium Basecoat

10/7/2024 45206068 TIEFSCHWARZ SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 104858651  SR402 (1:1) 0.13 0.7 33 425
Premium Basecoat

10/7/2024 45206076 RCWHITE SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 104829649  SR402 (1:1) 0.13 05 28 35
Premium Basecoat

10/7/2024 Total (Gallon) 1343 4300.9

10/8/2024 45252588 WHITE ORCHID PEARL-1 SSB - Sunfire PRO™ 107572850  SR402 (1:1) 0.13 0.2 23 17
Standard Basecoat

10/8/2024 45252592 \WHITE (HON NH788P 1) SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 107321680  SR402 (1:1) 0.06 05 2.7 134
Premium Basecoat

10/8/2024 45252558 BRIGHT SILVERMET. SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 104853389  SR402 (1:1) 0.13 0.6 33 385
Premium Basecoat

10/8/2024 45252531 GRAYISHBLUE MET -F SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 104838212  SR402 (1:1) 0.06 06 33 16
Premium Basecoat

10/8/2024 45252490 LIME GOLD MET. SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 104849290  SR402 (1:1) 0.13 07 33 42
Premium Basecoat

10/8/2024 45252475 SUNLIGHT GREEN MET. SSB - Sunfire PRO™ 105385013  SR402 (1:1) 0.19 05 32 49
Standard Basecoat

10/8/2024 45252454 OXFORDWHITE SPB - Sunfire PRO™ 104863442  SR402 (1:1) 0.25 03 21 423
Premium Basecoat

10/8/2024 Total (Gallon) 0.95 218.2

GRAND TOTAL 14.38 4519.1

Page 50f 5

10/8/24, 15:12



